used) as needed based on our review and analysis of Ernest�s historical results, meetings with key members of
management, and our understanding of trends and developments within the healthcare industry.

In arriving at the DLOM, we started with a DLOM range based on the results of studies supporting valuation
discounts for other transactions or structures without a public market. To select the appropriate DLOM within the
range, we then considered many qualitative factors including the percent of control, the nature of the underlying
investee�s business along with our rights as an investor pursuant to the operating agreement, the size of investment,
expected holding period, number of shareholders, access to capital marketplace, etc. To illustrate the effect of
movements in the DLOM, we performed a sensitivity analysis below by using basis point variations (dollars in
thousands):

Basis Point Change in Marketability Discount

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

42

Estimated Increase (Decrease)
In Fair Value

+100 basis points $ (56)
- 100 basis points 56

Because the fair value of Ernest investments noted above approximate their original cost, we did not recognize any
unrealized gains/losses during the first nine months of 2015 or 2014.

21

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

43

8. Earnings Per Share/Common Unit

Medical Properties Trust, Inc.

Our earnings per share were calculated based on the following (amounts in thousands):

For the Three Months
Ended September 30,
2015 2014

Numerator:
Income from continuing operations $ 23,123 $ 28,663
Non-controlling interests� share in continuing operations (66) (126)
Participating securities� share in earnings (265) (179)

Income from continuing operations, less participating
securities� share in earnings 22,792 28,358
Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT
common stockholders �  �

Net income, less participating securities� share in earnings $ 22,792 $ 28,358

Denominator:
Basic weighted-average common shares 223,948 171,893
Dilutive potential common shares �  746

Dilutive weighted-average common shares 223,948 172,639

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,
2015 2014

Numerator:
Income from continuing operations $ 81,589 $ 35,769
Non-controlling interests� share in continuing operations (228) (192)
Participating securities� share in earnings (781) (584)

Income from continuing operations, less participating
securities� share in earnings 80,580 34,993
Loss from discontinued operations attributable to MPT
common stockholders �  (2)

Net income, less participating securities� share in earnings $ 80,580 $ 34,991

Denominator:

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

44

Basic weighted-average common shares 211,659 169,195
Dilutive potential common shares 409 657

Dilutive weighted-average common shares 212,068 169,852

22

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

45

MPT Operating Partnership, L.P.

Our earnings per common unit were calculated based on the following (amounts in thousands):

For the Three Months
Ended September 30,
2015 2014

Numerator:
Income from continuing operations $ 23,123 $ 28,663
Non-controlling interests� share in continuing operations (66) (126)
Participating securities� share in earnings (265) (179)

Income from continuing operations, less participating
securities� share in earnings 22,792 28,358
Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership partners �  �

Net income (loss), less participating securities� share in
earnings $ 22,792 $ 28,358

Denominator:
Basic weighted-average units 223,948 171,893
Dilutive potential units �  746

Dilutive weighted-average units 223,948 172,639

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,
2015 2014

Numerator:
Income from continuing operations $ 81,589 $ 35,769
Non-controlling interests� share in continuing operations (228) (192)
Participating securities� share in earnings (781) (584)

Income from continuing operations, less participating
securities� share in earnings 80,580 34,993
Loss from discontinued operations attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership partners �  (2)

Net income, less participating securities� share in earnings $ 80,580 $ 34,991

Denominator:
Basic weighted-average units 211,659 169,195

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

46

Dilutive potential units 409 657

Dilutive weighted-average units 212,068 169,852

9. Commitments and Contingencies

Contingencies

We are a party to various legal proceedings incidental to our business. In the opinion of management, after
consultation with legal counsel, the ultimate liability, if any, with respect to those proceedings is not presently
expected to materially affect our financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

On July 31, 2015, we entered into definitive agreements to acquire several acute care hospitals and a freestanding
clinic in northern Italy for an aggregate purchase price to us of approximately �90 million. The acquisition will be
effected through a newly-formed joint venture between us and affiliates of AXA Real Estate, in which we will own a